Major Defense Equipment* $500 million. 
Other $ 10 million. 
Total $510 million. 
Funding Source: Foreign Military Financ-

ing 

(iii) Description and Quantity or Quan-

tities of Articles or Services under Consider-
ation for Purchase: 

Major Defense Equipment (MDE): 
Three thousand eight hundred forty-five 

(3,845) KMU–558B/B Joint Direct Attack Mu-
nition (JDAM) guidance kits for the BLU–109 
bomb body. 

Three thousand two hundred eighty (3,280) 
KMU–572 F/B JDAM guidance kits for the 
MK 82 bomb body. 

Non-Major Defense Equipment: The fol-
lowing non-MDE items will also be included: 
U.S. government and contractor engineering, 
logistics, and technical support services; and 
other related elements of logistics and pro-

[...]

(viii) Date Report Delivered to Congress: 
June 30, 2025. 

*As defined in Section 47(6) of the Arms 
Export Control Act. 

POLICY JUSTIFICATION 
Israel—Munitions Guidance Kits and 

Munitions Support 
The Government of Israel has requested to 

buy three thousand eight hundred forty-five 
(3,845) KMU–558B/B Joint Direct Attack Mu-
nition (JDAM) guidance kits for the BLU–109 
bomb body and three thousand two hundred 
eighty (3,280) KMU–572 F/B JDAM guidance 
kits for the MK 82 bomb body. The following 
non-MDE items will also be included: U.S. 
government and contractor engineering, lo-
gistics, and technical support services; and 
other related elements of logistics and pro-